
2024-2025 Drury University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-13   Conf: 9-11   Home: 10-5   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Applegate, Logan 27-27 839 31.1 128-281 .456 67-179 .374 53-59 .898 12 68 80 3.0 43 0 59 50 8 52 376 13.9
08 Howell, Zach 27-26 789 29.2 124-309 .401 72-202 .356 37-52 .712 22 102 124 4.6 65 3 30 35 3 23 357 13.2
11 Riak, Juok 22-13 485 22.0 106-200 .530 12-33 .364 54-76 .711 32 36 68 3.1 62 1 45 67 8 21 278 12.6
00 Hardrick, Colin 27-27 837 31.0 108-230 .470 22-64 .344 37-59 .627 30 151 181 6.7 53 0 73 34 12 53 275 10.2
24 Wakefield, Brock 27-20 661 24.5 88-170 .518 5-24 .208 33-47 .702 25 64 89 3.3 51 0 49 29 7 40 214 7.9
02 Shelton, Quenton 27-1 535 19.8 57-117 .487 32-80 .400 7-9 .778 19 40 59 2.2 45 0 17 23 1 21 153 5.7
05 Whitley, Elijah 22-4 361 16.4 40-98 .408 15-44 .341 11-14 .786 15 21 36 1.6 11 0 12 15 6 12 106 4.8
23 Gipson, Kanon 24-2 305 12.7 33-81 .407 10-36 .278 24-33 .727 17 31 48 2.0 39 0 22 13 1 23 100 4.2
55 Riek, Riek 27-15 398 14.7 48-91 .527 1-2 .500 15-20 .750 32 58 90 3.3 55 1 43 27 16 9 112 4.1
34 Gassama, Sekou 6-0 56 9.3 8-15 .533 0-0 .000 7-8 .875 6 11 17 2.8 10 0 2 4 1 1 23 3.8
35 Rodgers, Garrett 12-0 69 5.8 15-24 .625 3-5 .600 4-8 .500 7 7 14 1.2 5 0 5 4 0 0 37 3.1
13 Stubbs, Luke 3-0 28 9.3 3-11 .273 0-5 .000 1-1 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 5 0 0 2 7 2.3
14 Whatley, Ethan 8-0 24 3.0 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 1 5 6 0.8 1 0 1 3 0 0 5 0.6
10 Givens, Grant 5-0 13 2.6 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 27 5400 200.0 760-1632 .466 240-678 .354 283-387 .731 250 621 871 32.3 442 5 363 314 63 257 2043 75.67
Opponents 27 5400 200.0 694-1498 .463 230-648 .355 323-463 .698 234 645 879 32.6 370 5 346 388 53 168 1941 71.89

Team Statistics Drury OPP
SCORING 2043 1941
    Points Per Game 75.7 71.9
    Scoring Margin 3.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 760-1632 694-1498
    Field Goal Pct .466 .463
3 POINT FG-ATT 240-678 230-648
    3PT FG Pct .354 .355
    3PT Made Per Game 8.9 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 283-387 323-463
    FT Pct .731 .698
    FT Made Per Game 10.5 12.0
REBOUNDS 871 879
    Rebounds Per Game 32.3 32.6
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 363 346
    Assists Per Game 13.4 12.8
TURNOVERS 314 388
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 14.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 257 168
    Steals Per Game 9.5 6.2
BLOCKS 63 53
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 2.0
ATTENDANCE 16,017 5,170
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,068 12-431
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Drury 969 1074 2043
Opponents 921 1020 1941

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at Thomas More W 63-54 479
11/16/24 ROGERS ST. L 69-77 1,106
11/21/24 GRACELAND (IA) W 81-54 921
11/26/24 UNION (TN) W 91-69 962
11/27/24 CENTRAL MO. W 66-49 996

* 12/02/24 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 86-67 1,102
* 12/05/24 QUINCY L 59-92 1,047
* 12/07/24 TRUMAN ST. L 77-78 1,237

12/16/24 CENT. CHRISTIAN BIB. W 93-53 816
12/21/24 at Ark.-Fort Smith L 76-89 543

* 01/03/25 at William Jewell L 72-78 1,012
* 01/04/25 at Rockhurst L 59-72 177
* 01/09/25 at Lincoln (MO) L 63-65 221
* 01/11/25 at Missouri S&T L 74-90 278
* 01/16/25 MCKENDREE W 84-70 1,106
* 01/18/25 MARYVILLE (MO) W 85-71 1,008
* 01/23/25 at UIndy W 80-77 345
* 01/25/25 at Ill. Springfield L 64-73 256
* 01/30/25 UPPER IOWA W 82-81 948
* 02/01/25 LEWIS L 67-69 1,276
* 02/06/25 at Truman St. L 63-79 175
* 02/08/25 at Quincy W 90-72 523
* 02/13/25 ROCKHURST W 81-69 974
* 02/15/25 WILLIAM JEWELL L 80-91 1,196
* 02/22/25 at Southwest Baptist W 89-59 654
* 02/27/25 at Mo.-St. Louis L 60-66 507
* 03/01/25 MISSOURI S&T W 89-77 1,322

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Drury University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-11   Home: 6-4   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Applegate, Logan 20-20 636 31.8 100-214 .467 52-135 .385 43-46 .935 9 54 63 3.2 33 0 39 34 6 40 295 14.8
08 Howell, Zach 20-19 593 29.7 85-226 .376 47-150 .313 28-41 .683 11 76 87 4.4 49 2 20 24 2 18 245 12.3
11 Riak, Juok 16-7 344 21.5 73-141 .518 9-25 .360 42-57 .737 21 26 47 2.9 46 1 31 47 7 10 197 12.3
00 Hardrick, Colin 20-20 645 32.3 81-176 .460 15-48 .313 34-50 .680 18 114 132 6.6 44 0 51 24 8 38 211 10.6
24 Wakefield, Brock 20-13 496 24.8 69-133 .519 5-19 .263 27-37 .730 17 47 64 3.2 41 0 42 21 5 28 170 8.5
55 Riek, Riek 20-14 304 15.2 44-75 .587 1-2 .500 12-15 .800 25 46 71 3.6 44 1 37 21 10 4 101 5.1
02 Shelton, Quenton 20-1 375 18.8 39-80 .488 18-50 .360 5-6 .833 10 33 43 2.2 32 0 8 18 1 12 101 5.1
23 Gipson, Kanon 19-2 242 12.7 27-66 .409 6-27 .222 22-30 .733 13 24 37 1.9 35 0 16 10 1 16 82 4.3
05 Whitley, Elijah 16-4 251 15.7 25-67 .373 7-28 .250 9-12 .750 10 15 25 1.6 5 0 8 10 3 10 66 4.1
34 Gassama, Sekou 4-0 43 10.8 6-11 .545 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 3 9 12 3.0 9 0 2 3 1 1 14 3.5
35 Rodgers, Garrett 9-0 44 4.9 6-13 .462 2-3 .667 4-6 .667 3 5 8 0.9 2 0 3 3 0 0 18 2.0
13 Stubbs, Luke 1-0 7 7.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2.0
14 Whatley, Ethan 5-0 12 2.4 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.4
10 Givens, Grant 3-0 8 2.7 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4000 200.0 557-1206 .462 162-488 .332 228-303 .752 169 473 642 32.1 340 4 260 224 44 177 1504 75.20
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 532-1122 .474 172-487 .353 260-370 .703 163 494 657 32.9 274 5 265 262 43 123 1496 74.80

Team Statistics Drury OPP
SCORING 1504 1496
    Points Per Game 75.2 74.8
    Scoring Margin 0.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 557-1206 532-1122
    Field Goal Pct .462 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 162-488 172-487
    3PT FG Pct .332 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 228-303 260-370
    FT Pct .752 .703
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 13.0
REBOUNDS 642 657
    Rebounds Per Game 32.1 32.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.8 –
ASSISTS 260 265
    Assists Per Game 13.0 13.3
TURNOVERS 224 262
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 13.1
    Turnovers Margin 1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 177 123
    Steals Per Game 8.9 6.2
BLOCKS 44 43
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.2
ATTENDANCE 11,216 4,148
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,122 10-415
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Drury 718 786 1504
Opponents 706 790 1496

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/24 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 86-67 1102
12/05/24 QUINCY L 59-92 1047
12/07/24 TRUMAN ST. L 77-78 1237
01/03/25 at  William Jewell L 72-78 1012
01/04/25 at  Rockhurst L 59-72 177
01/09/25 at  Lincoln (MO) L 63-65 221
01/11/25 at  Missouri S&T L 74-90 278
01/16/25 MCKENDREE W 84-70 1106
01/18/25 MARYVILLE (MO) W 85-71 1008
01/23/25 at  UIndy W 80-77 345
01/25/25 at  Ill. Springfield L 64-73 256
01/30/25 UPPER IOWA W 82-81 948
02/01/25 LEWIS L 67-69 1276
02/06/25 at  Truman St. L 63-79 175
02/08/25 at  Quincy W 90-72 523
02/13/25 ROCKHURST W 81-69 974
02/15/25 WILLIAM JEWELL L 80-91 1196
02/22/25 at  Southwest Baptist W 89-59 654
02/27/25 at  Mo.-St. Louis L 60-66 507
03/01/25 MISSOURI S&T W 89-77 1322


